## RESOLUTION No. 3 6 8 2 0

Direct the Office of Management and Finance to finalize the draft Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County to provide funding for replacement of the Sellwood Bridge (Resolution)

WHEREAS, securing funding for replacement of the Sellwood Bridge is a high priority for the City and the County.

WHEREAS, HB 2001, "Jobs and Transportation Act of 2009" provided increased revenues to the City and the County for transportation infrastructure.

WHEREAS, the City of Portland desires to allocate certain funds from HB 2001 for the design and construction of a new Sellwood Bridge.

WHEREAS, the City of Portland and Multnomah County want to ensure that the Sellwood Bridge is a vital, well integrated part of our community's transportation system and ensures high quality access to pedestrians, bicycles, buses, streetcars, and motor vehicles.

WHEREAS, Mayor Sam Adams directed The Bureau of Transportation to evaluate and identify potential cost savings on the project and

WHEREAS, Mayor Sam Adams, desiring to move the project forward, put forth an agreement for consideration by the Multnomah County Commission regarding the allocation of those cost savings to achieve maximum benefit for taxpayers of the City of Portland.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Portland City Council directs the Office of Management and Finance to finalize the draft Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Portland and Multnomah County contained in Exhibit A for formal Council approval by December 1, 2010.

OCT 13 2010

Adopted by the Council: **Mayor Sam Adams** 

Prepared by: Inna Levin

Date Prepared: October 7, 2010

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland

 $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$ 

Deputy

Agenda No. **RESOLUTION NO.** 

36820

Title

Direct the Office of Management and Finance to finalize the draft Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County to provide funding for replacement of the Sellwood Bridge (Resolution)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mayor Sam Adams	CLERK USE: DATE FILED
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL  Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams  Position 1/Utilities - Fritz  Position 2/Works - Fish  Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland  By:  Deputy
Position 4/Safety - Leonard	ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL	
Bureau: Bureau Head:	
Prepared by: Inna Levin Date Prepared:October 7, 2010	
Financial Impact Statement	
Completed Amends Budget Not Required	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No	
Council Meeting Date October 13, 2010	
City Attorney Approval Madull	leve/

	+
AGENDA	U
TIME CERTAIN   Start time:	
Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)	
CONSENT [	
REGULAR	

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
2. Fish	2. Fish	<b>/</b>	
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	<b>\</b>	
4. Leonard	4. Leonard	,	
Adams	Adams	<b>/</b>	